
LOCAL CHILD CARE PLANNING COUNCIL (LPC) COUNTY NEEDS ASSESSMENT TEMPLATE  (revised August 2017)

Ages 1a.  Number Age Totals Ethnicity % Language 3a.  Number 3b.   %
<1 15781 1b.   0-2 yr olds: Hispanic or Latino 65.2% Spanish 32,977 15.97%
1 15103 American Indian or Alaskan Native 0.6% Vietnamese 126 0.06%
2 15047 Asian American 9.3% Cantonese 47 0.02%
3 15916 1c. 3 & 4 yr olds: Pacific Islander 0.2% Hmong 2,610 1.26%
4 17285 33,201 Filipino 0.8% Filipino 72 0.03%
5 13987 1d. 5-12 yr olds: African American 5.0% Korean 22 0.05%

6-12 113353 127,340 White, Not Hispanic 16.8% Mandarin 83 0.01%
Total: 206472 Multiracial/ethnic 2.0% Punjabi 1,094 0.04%

Not reported 0.3% Arabic 745 0.52%
Lao 189 0.36%

Section 1 Source: American Community Survey from AIR Databrowser
Section 2 Source: CA Dept of Ed Dataquest
Section 3 Source: CA Dept of Ed Dataquest

Age Group 4a. with IFSP 4b. with IEP
5a. In the CPS System by Age 
Group

0-2 1,375 N/A 434
3 & 4 N/A 2,290 243
5-12 N/A 15,715 823

Section 4 Sources: County Office of Education (COE), the Special Education Local Plan Area office (SELPA), and Regional Centers
Section 5 Source:  County Child Welfare Department

County: Fresno
Contact: Matilda Soria Phone: (559) 497-3831

County Code: 10 Date Submitted: 2019
Email: msoria@fcoe.org

45,931

Section 1: Number of Children in the County 
by Age Cohorts

Section 2: Percent of Children K-12 by 
Race/Ethnicity 

Section 3: Child Population K-12 by 
Threshold Languages

DEMOGRAPHICS

Not Available

SPECIAL NEEDS
Section 4: Number of Children Who Have an 
Individualized Family Services Plan (IFSP) or 

5b. Referred for Child 
Care by Age Group

Section 5: Number of Children Served in Child Protective 
Services

Not Available
Not Available
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LOCAL CHILD CARE PLANNING COUNCIL (LPC) COUNTY NEEDS ASSESSMENT TEMPLATE  (revised August 2017)

Age Group Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3
<2 349 144 79
2-5 1218 581 423

6-12 842 547 784

Age Group
7b.  At or Below 70% State Median 
Income (Eligible for State Subsidy) 

0-2 34022
3 & 4 22591
5-12 81567

Section 6 Sources: County Social Service Agency and CDE 801A Enrollment Data on AIR Databrowser
Section 7 Sources: Census and AIR Databrowser
Section 8 Source: Migrant Education Regional Office (usually housed at a COE)

Children in Migrant Families 0-12

INCOME
Section 6: Number of Children in Families Receiving CalWORKs by Age and Stage

Section 7:  Estimated Number of Children by Income Category, by Age

Section 8:  Number of Children in Migrant Families (50% or more of income is from Migrant Work)

7a.  At or Below Federal Poverty 
(Eligible for Head Start)

19153
13845
43423

Above 70% State Median 
Income

11,909
10,610
45,773
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LOCAL CHILD CARE PLANNING COUNCIL (LPC) COUNTY NEEDS ASSESSMENT TEMPLATE  (revised August 2017)

Ages 0-2 Ages 3 and 4 yr olds

15,272 13,102

23,302 20,217

12,984

9,489
Sections 9-12 Source:  American Community Survey analysis by AIR Databrowser

13a. Infants (0-2) 13b. Preschool (3 & 4) 13c. School-Age (5-12)
614
266
279

* Spaces by age for FCCHs may be an estimate rather than actual
** Number of spaces in License-exempt are self-reported or estimated
Section 13 Sources: Community Care Licensing; local Resource & Referral Agency; COE’s list of ASES sites; other local sources that differ county by county

DEMAND FOR CHILD CARE AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

282

1,198
727

1,017

Section 10: Number of 
children with all parents in 
the workforce (all income 
levels)

Section 11:  Number of 3 & 4 yr olds with at 
least 1 non-working parent (all income levels) 
Section 12: Number of 3 & 4 yr olds with at 
least 1 non-working parent in family at or 
below 70% SMI

Spaces 
Licensed Centers

Section 13: Licensed Capacity by Age Groups
CAPACITY

74,225

Licensed Family Child Care Homes*
License-Exempt Homes**

7,132
259

Demand Populations Ages 5-12 yr olds
Section 9:  Number of 
Children in families with 
working parents who are at 
or below 70% SMI 40,901
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LOCAL CHILD CARE PLANNING COUNCIL (LPC) COUNTY NEEDS ASSESSMENT TEMPLATE  (revised August 2017)

Center 
Regional 

Market Rates

Center      
Full-Time 
Maximum

Center Full-Time 
Average Center Part-Time Maximum

Infant / 
Toddler $313 $406 $227

Preschool $260 $159 $168

School-Age $183 N/A $128

Family Child 
Care Home 
Regional 

Market Rates

FCCH        
Full-Time 
Maximum

FCCH Full-Time 
Average FCCH Part-Time Maximum

Infant / 
Toddler $196 $152 $151

Preschool $177 $146 $140

School-Age $156 N/A $129
Section 14 Sources: CDE, the California Child Care Resource and Referral Network, other local sources

N/A

Section 14: Weekly Regional Market Rates by Age and Type of Care
COST OF CARE: COUNTY REGIONAL MARKET RATES ALLOWED FOR STATE SUBSIDY

Center Part-Time 
Average

$232

$159

N/A

FCCH Part-Time Average

$152

$146
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LOCAL CHILD CARE PLANNING COUNCIL (LPC) COUNTY NEEDS ASSESSMENT TEMPLATE  (revised August 2017)

Infant/Toddler (<2)
162

0
0

13
0
0

139
349
144
79
0

559
17

Section 15 Sources: CDE’s 801a Child Care Data, AIR Databrowser, County Social Service Agency

1218
581
423

2435
0

38Other: Migrant Alternative Payment and ASES

Funding / Program Type Preschool (2-5) School-Age (6-12)
434

1320

38
53

842
547
784

0
0

25547

197
0

15
0
0

666

0

0
542California Alternative Payment (voucher)

CalWORKs Stage 1 
CalWORKs Stage 2 
CalWORKs Stage 3 
Head Start
Early Head Start

Full-Day Center (CCTR)
CA State Preschool (CSPP) Full-day

FCCH Networks
Migrant
Handicap Program

CA State Preschool (CSPP) Part-day

CHILDREN ENROLLED IN STATE AND FEDERAL CHILD CARE AND DEVELOPMENT SUBSIDY PROGRAMS
Section 15:  Children served in Subsidized Child Care and Development Subsidy Programs (point in time)

5356
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LOCAL CHILD CARE PLANNING COUNCIL (LPC) COUNTY NEEDS ASSESSMENT TEMPLATE  (revised August 2017)

Number % Number % Number %

22,143 95% 12,544 62% 71,283 96%

14,159 93% 7,238 55% 38,692 95%

Not Applicable (N/A) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Not Applicable (N/A) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Type of care needed Infant Toddler (0-2) Preschool (3 & 4) School-Age 5-12

UNMET NEED
Section 16:  County Unmet Need By Type of Care and Age Group

16a. Full-time care for working parents

16b. Full-time care for working families 
eligible for State subsidy 

16c. Part-time Preschool for enrichment / 
school readiness (all incomes)
16d. Part-time Preschool for enrichment / 
school readiness and eligible for state 
subsidy
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