County: Fresno	County Code: 10	Date Submitted: 2019
Contact: Matilda Soria	Phone: (559) 497-3831	Email: msoria@fcoe.org

DEMOGRAPHICS								
Section 1: Nu	mber of Childr	en in the County	Section 2: Percent of Children K-1	Section 3: Child Population K-12 by				
by Age Cohor	ts		Race/Ethnicity		Threshold Languages			
Ages	1a. Number	Age Totals	Ethnicity	%	Language	3a. Number	3b. %	
<1	15781	1b. 0-2 yr olds:	Hispanic or Latino	65.2%	Spanish	32,977	15.97%	
1	15103	45,931	American Indian or Alaskan Native	0.6%	Vietnamese	126	0.06%	
2	15047		Asian American	9.3%	Cantonese	47	0.02%	
3	15916	1c. 3 & 4 yr olds:	Pacific Islander	0.2%	Hmong	2,610	1.26%	
4	17285	33,201	Filipino	0.8%	Filipino	72	0.03%	
5	13987	1d. 5-12 yr olds:	African American	5.0%	Korean	22	0.05%	
6-12	113353	127,340	White, Not Hispanic	16.8%	Mandarin	83	0.01%	
Total:	206472		Multiracial/ethnic	2.0%	Punjabi	1,094	0.04%	
			Not reported	0.3%	Arabic	745	0.52%	
					Lao	189	0.36%	

Section 1 Source: American Community Survey from AIR Databrowser

Section 2 Source: CA Dept of Ed Dataquest Section 3 Source: CA Dept of Ed Dataquest

SPECIAL NEEDS						
Section 4: Nu	Section 4: Number of Children Who Have an Section 5: Number of Children Served in Child Protective					
Individualized	d Family Service	es Plan (IFSP) or	Services			
		-	5a. In the CPS System by Age	5b. Referred for Child		
Age Group	4a. with IFSP	4b. with IEP	Group	Care by Age Group		
0-2	1,375	N/A	434	Not Available		
3 & 4	N/A	2,290	243	Not Available		
		15,715	823	Not Available		

Section 4 Sources: County Office of Education (COE), the Special Education Local Plan Area office (SELPA), and Regional Centers

Section 5 Source: County Child Welfare Department

INCOME						
Section 6: Nu	mber of Childre	en in Families Rec	eiving CalWORKs by Age and Stag	je –		
Age Group	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3			
<2	349	144	79			
2-5	1218	581	423			
6-12	842	547	784			
Section 7: Es	timated Numb		ncome Category, by Age			
	7a. At or Belov	v Federal Poverty	7b. At or Below 70% State Median	Above 70% State Median		
Age Group	(Eligible for Head Start)		Income (Eligible for State Subsidy)	Income		
0-2	19153		34022	11,909		
3 & 4	13845		22591	10,610		
5-12		43423	81567	45,773		
Section 8: Nu	Section 8: Number of Children in Migrant Families (50% or more of income is from Migrant Work)					
Children in Mi	grant Families	0-12				

Section 6 Sources: County Social Service Agency and CDE 801A Enrollment Data on AIR Databrowser

Section 7 Sources: Census and AIR Databrowser

INIOONE

Section 8 Source: Migrant Education Regional Office (usually housed at a COE)

DEMAND FOR CHILD CA	ARE AND DEVE	LOPMENT SERVICES	
Demand Populations	Ages 0-2	Ages 3 and 4 yr olds	Ages 5-12 yr olds
Section 9: Number of			
Children in families with			
working parents who are at			
or below 70% SMI	15,272	13,102	40,901
Section 10: Number of			
children with all parents in			
the workforce (all income			
levels)	23,302	20,217	74,225
Section 11: Number of 3 & 4 yr olds with at			
least 1 non-working parent (all income levels)		12,984	
Section 12: Number of 3 & 4 yr olds with at			
least 1 non-working parent i	n family at or		
below 70% SMI		9,489	

Sections 9-12 Source: American Community Survey analysis by AIR Databrowser

CAPACITY						
Section 13: Licensed Capacity by Age Groups						
Spaces	13a. Infants (0-2)	13b. Preschool (3 & 4)	13c. School-Age (5-12)			
Licensed Centers	614	7,132	1,198			
Licensed Family Child Care Homes*	266	259	727			
License-Exempt Homes**	279	282	1,017			

^{*} Spaces by age for FCCHs may be an estimate rather than actual

Section 13 Sources: Community Care Licensing; local Resource & Referral Agency; COE's list of ASES sites; other local sources that differ county by county

^{**} Number of spaces in License-exempt are self-reported or estimated

COST OF CA	COST OF CARE: COUNTY REGIONAL MARKET RATES ALLOWED FOR STATE SUBSIDY						
Section 14: We	Section 14: Weekly Regional Market Rates by Age and Type of Care						
Center Regional Market Rates	Center Full-Time Maximum	Center Full-Time Average	Center Part-Time Maximum	Center Part-Time Average			
Infant / Toddler	\$313	\$406	\$227	\$232			
Preschool	\$260	\$159	\$168	\$159			
School-Age	\$183	N/A	\$128	N/A			
Family Child Care Home Regional Market Rates	FCCH Full-Time Maximum	FCCH Full-Time Average	FCCH Part-Time Maximum	FCCH Part-Time Average			
Infant / Toddler	\$196	\$152	\$151	\$152			
Preschool	\$177	\$146	\$140	\$146			
School-Age	\$156	N/A	\$129	N/A			

Section 14 Sources: CDE, the California Child Care Resource and Referral Network, other local sources

CHILDREN ENROLLED IN STATE AND FEDERAL CHILD CARE AND DEVELOPMENT SUBSIDY PROGRAMS						
Section 15: Children served in Subsidized Child Care and Development Subsidy Programs (point in time)						
Funding / Program Type	Infant/Toddler (<2)	Preschool (2-5)	School-Age (6-12)			
Full-Day Center (CCTR)	162	434	197			
CA State Preschool (CSPP) Full-day	0	1320	0			
CA State Preschool (CSPP) Part-day	0	5356	0			
FCCH Networks	13	38	15			
Migrant	0	53	0			
Handicap Program	0	0	0			
California Alternative Payment (voucher)	139	542	666			
CalWORKs Stage 1	349	1218	842			
CalWORKs Stage 2	144	581	547			
CalWORKs Stage 3	79	423	784			
Head Start	0	2435	0			
Early Head Start	559	0	0			
Other: Migrant Alternative Payment and ASES	17	38	25547			

Section 15 Sources: CDE's 801a Child Care Data, AIR Databrowser, County Social Service Agency

UNMET NEED						
Section 16: County Unmet Need By Type of	Care and Age Group					
Type of cave peeded	Infant Toddler (0-2)		Preschool	Preschool (3 & 4) School-A		
Type of care needed	Number	%	Number	%	Number	%
16a. Full-time care for working parents	22,1	43 959	6 12,544	62%	71,283	96%
16b. Full-time care for working families						
eligible for State subsidy	14,1	59 939	7,238	55%	38,692	95%
16c. Part-time Preschool for enrichment /						
school readiness (all incomes)	Not Applicable (N/A)	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
16d. Part-time Preschool for enrichment /						
school readiness and eligible for state						
subsidy	Not Applicable (N/A)	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A